STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 1299

EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION COMPANIES FEES AND CHARGES

The European Economic Interest Grouping (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

Sift requirements satisfied 21st November 2018

Made - - - - 3rd December 2018

Laid before Parliament 5th December 2018

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2018

PART 1

1. Citation and commencement

PART 2

Amendment of subordinate legislation

- 2. Amendment of the European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989
- 3. In regulation 2(1)—(a) in the definition of "the contract",...
- 4. Omit regulations 3 and 4.
- 5. In regulation 5— (a) in paragraph (1), for "an EEIG...
- 6. In regulation 6, in the words before paragraph (a), for...
- 7. In regulation 7— (a) in the heading—
- 8. In regulation 8— (a) for "an EEIG", in each place...
- 9. For regulation 9 substitute— Amendment of the register on conversion...
- 10. In regulation 10— (a) before paragraph (1), insert—
- 11. In regulation 11— (a) in paragraph (1A), for "EEIGs, and...
- 12. In regulation 12— (a) in paragraph (2)(b)(i), for "articles 5...
- 13. In regulation 13— (a) in paragraph (1)(b), omit "in the...

- 14. For regulation 15 substitute—Publication of documents in the Gazette...
- 15. In regulation 16— (a) in the heading, for "EEIG" substitute...
- 16. In regulation 18—(a) in paragraph (1), for "EEIGs, and...
- 17. In regulation 19—(a) in paragraphs (1) and (1A), for...
- 18. In regulation 20, in paragraphs (1) and (2)—
- 19. Omit regulation 21.
- 20. Omit Schedule 1.
- 21. In Schedule 3, in the heading, omit "other".
- 22. In Schedule 4— (a) in the heading, for "EEIGs and...
- 23. Amendment of the Registrar of Companies (Fees) (European Economic Interest Grouping and European Public Limited-Liability Company)
 Regulations 2012
- 24. In regulation 2—(a) for the definition of "EEIG" substitute—...
- 25. In regulation 3, for "EEIGs," substitute "UKEIGs, EEIG establishments".
- 26. In regulation 4, in both places it occurs (including in...
- 27. In regulation 4A, for "an EEIG" substitute "a UKEIG or...
- 28. In Schedule 1, in Part 2, in paragraph 5—
- 29. In Schedule 2— (a) in the heading, for "EEIGs" substitute...
- 30. In Schedule 3, in paragraph 1— (a) for "EEIGs", in...

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

- 31. Amendment of Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2137/85
- 32. Before Article 1, insert— Article A1 In this Regulation— (a) "the EEIG Regulations" means the European...
- 33. For Article 1 substitute— Article 1 A European Economic Interest Grouping registered in the United Kingdom...
- 34. After Article 1, insert— Article 1A The conversion of a European Economic Interest Grouping into a...
- 35. Omit Article 2.
- 36. In Article 3, in paragraph 2— (a) in point (d),...
- 37. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1(a)—
- 38. In Article 5— (a) in the words before point (a),...
- 39. Omit Article 6.
- 40. In Article 7— (a) omit the first paragraph;
- 41. Omit Article 8.
- 42. In Article 9— (a) in paragraph 1, for "applicable pursuant...
- 43. For Article 10 substitute— Article 10 A European Economic Interest Grouping that has an establishment in...
- 44. For Article 11 substitute— Article 11 Notice that the liquidation...
- 45. Omit Article 12.
- 46. For Article 13 substitute— Article 13 The official address of a UK Economic Interest Grouping must...
- 47. Omit Article 14.
- 48. In Article 19 (a) in paragraph 1, in the...
- 49. In Article 20(2), for "Article 8" substitute "regulation 15 of...
- 50. In Article 24(1), omit the second sentence.
- 51. In Article 25— (a) in the first paragraph—
- 52. In Article 26(2), in the second subparagraph, for "Article 8"...
- 53. In Article 28(1), omit the second subparagraph.
- 54. In Articles 29 and 31(4), for "Articles 7 and 8"...
- 55. In Article 32— (a) in paragraph 1, omit ", 12";...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- 56. In Article 35— (a) omit paragraph 2;
- 57. In Article 36, omit the first sentence.
- 58. In Article 37, in paragraphs 1 and 2, for "Article...
- 59. Omit Articles 38 and 39.
- 60. Omit Articles 41 and 42.
- 61. After Article 43, omit the sentence which begins "This Regulation...

PART 4

Consequential provisions

- 62. Amendment of primary legislation
- 63. Amendment of secondary legislation
- 64. In the Contracting Out (Functions in relation to the Registration...
- 65. In the Registrar of Companies and Applications for Striking Off...
- 66. In the Registrar of Companies (Fees) (Limited Partnerships and Newspaper...
- 67. In the Company, Limited Liability Partnership and Business (Names and...
- 68. In the Risk Transformation Regulations 2017, in regulation 17—Signature Explanatory Note